at that date strengthened by 10% with all other variables held constant,
then the impact on post tax profit/(loss) arising on the balance sheet
exposure would be as follows:

Index

Impact on post-tax profit
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

CNY/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% (3) (17)
CNY/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% 3 21

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s external debt facilities and cash at
bank held at variable rates.

 30 June  30 June
 2023  2022
 $’000  $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 230 322
Borrowings (excluding fixed rate) (30,491) (42,065)

(30,261) (41,743)

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at balance date. At 30 June 2023, if interest
rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post-tax loss and equity would have been impacted as
follows:

  Impact on post-tax
loss and equity

  30 June  30 June
  2023  2022
  $’000  $’000
Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points (357) (344)
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points 357 344

(iii)	 Price risk

Exposure

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities.
Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase of milk and
manufacture of cheddar and other cheese products, and therefore
require a continuous supply of milk. The Group manages commodity
risk by where possible entering into longer term relationships with key
suppliers that create more certainty around key commodity prices.

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations
under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial